

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW HAMPSHIRE RIGHT TO LIFE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent,

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David A. Cortman
Kevin H. Theriot
Steven H. Aden
M. Casey Mattox
Catherine Glenn Foster
Rory T. Gray
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 1st Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

Michael J. Tierney
Counsel of Record
WADLEIGH, STARR &
PETERS, PLLC
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-4140
mtierney@wadleigh
law.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	6
III. The First Circuit’s Decision	10
A. The First Circuit’s Expanded Exemption 4 Test Conflicts With Rulings By the D.C., Fourth and Ninth Circuits	10
B. The First Circuit Greatly Expands Exemption 5 to Exempt Post-Decisional Justification Documents.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The First Circuit’s Ruling Creates a Circuit Conflict Regarding the Application of Exemption 4 of FOIA.....	15
II. The Supreme Court Has Never Interpreted Exemption 4 of FOIA.....	17
III. The First Circuit’s Application of Exemption 5 is Directly Contrary to Established Supreme Court Precedents and the Purpose of FOIA.....	18

CONCLUSION..... 19

APPENDIX

Opinion of the First Circuit Court of Appeals, No. 14-1011 (Feb. 4, 2015)..... 1a

Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire, No. 11-cv-585-JL (Sept. 30, 2013) 24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>9 to 5 Org. v. Bd. Of Governors</i> , 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	4, 15
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	16
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 11, 16
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	2, 3, 15, 19
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	1, 17
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	3, 12
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	1, 3, 19
<i>Frazee v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 11, 16
<i>Gulf & W. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527, 530 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12

<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 839 F.2d 1027 (4th Cir. 1988).....	4, 11, 12, 16
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	3, 15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	5, 14, 18
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , 976 F.Supp.2d 43 (D.N.H. 2013)	2
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Raher v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 749 F.Supp.2d 1148 (D.Ore. 2010)	4, 11, 12, 16
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	4, 14, 19
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2
